
Page 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 3 to 
Concrete Crushing and Site Work Agreement 

 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Agreement) is entered into as of the ____ day of November, 
2021 by and between Indian River County Solid Waste Disposal (SWDD) District, a dependent special district 
of Indian River County, Florida, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida organized and existing under 
the Laws of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called OWNER or SWDD) and SiteCrafters of Florida, Inc. 
(hereinafter called CONTRACTOR).  
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, SWDD and Contractor entered into that certain Agreement 
for Concrete Crushing and Site Work at the Indian River County (IRC) Landfill located at 1325 74th 
Avenue SW, Vero Beach, FL 32963;  
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was subsequently amended by the First Amendment to the 
Agreement on March 3, 2020; and the Second Amendment to the Agreement dated May 5, 2020; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the initial term of this agreement is effective for one (1) year from the date of award 
which was November 12, 2019 and the agreement may be extended for five (5) additional one 
(1) year terms at the same prices and conditions at the time of renewal, by mutual agreement; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the agreement, apply a rate adjustment and amend Article 
7 – Contractor’s Representation to include e-Verify requirements;   
 
WHEREAS, the Contractor and SWDD have mutually agreed to revise the Contract as set forth 
herein. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual undertakings herein and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
agree, as follows: 

 
1. Recitals.  The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein. 

2. The existing Article 3 – CONTRACT TIMES of the Agreement is modified to include the 
following: 

A. The Contractor shall provide Concrete Crushing services for Fiscal Year 2021/2022 
which is October 1, 2021 through September 30, 2022 which constitutes Year 3 of the 
contract period. 

3. The existing Article 4.01, A – CONTRACT PRICE of the Agreement is replaced with the 
following which includes the rate adjustment as allowed in Article 4.02: 

 



Page 2 of 2 

Crushing of materials already on site (screening, sorting and segregating) based 
on belt scales and Crushing of new materials accepted while Contractor is on site 
(including spotting services) 

$8.93 per ton 

  

4. The existing Article 7 – CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATION of the Agreement is modified 
to include Section 7.01 J as follows: 

J. CONTRACTOR is registered with and will use the Department of Homeland Security’s E-
Verify system (www.e-verify.gov) to confirm the employment eligibility of all newly hired 
employees for the duration of this agreement, as required by Section 448.095, F.S. 
CONTRACTOR is also responsible for obtaining proof of E-Verify registration and 
compliance for all subcontractors. 

 
5. Ratification. Except as specifically provided in this Third Amendment, all other provisions 

of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by their 
respective duly authorized officers as of the day and year first written above. 
 

OWNER: CONTRACTOR: 
 
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY  

 
SITECRAFTERS OF FLORIDA, INC.  

 
 
By: 
___________________________________  
                     Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman 
 
By: 
___________________________________  
        Jason E. Brown, County Administrator 

 
By:   
                            (Contractor) 
 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Court and Comptroller 
 

 
By:   

 
Attest: 

        Dylan Reingold, County Attorney 
 
 

_________________________________  
                              Deputy Clerk 
(SEAL) 

 

http://www.e-verify.gov/

	Amendment No. 3 to Concrete Crushing and Site Work Agreement
	RECITALS


